
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Special Meeting – December 19, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue – 7:00 p.m. 

Agenda 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Recognition – BGYFL Super Bowl Champions

VI. Public Participation

VII. Consent Agenda: All items in Section VII are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these   

    items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
  removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $2,383,277.24
B. Minutes from the November 14, 2023, Regular Meeting and the November 15, 2023, Special

Joint Meeting with the Village of Glen Ellyn

VIII. Public Hearing for the 2024 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 23-04

IX. Approval of the 2024 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 23-04

X. Personnel Policy Updates

XI. Family Leave Care Policy Discussion

XII. Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. December payout

XIII. W.B. Olson November Pay Application

XIV. Wight Pay Application #5

XV. Ackerman Sports & Fitness Center HVAC Recommendation

XVI. Staff Reports

A. Finance Report (For information only)
B. Staff Reports

XVII. Commissioners’ Reports

XVIII. Adjourn



MEMO
December 14, 2023 

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Stacey Lim, Director of Recreation and Facilities 

Clint Babicz, Superintendent of Athletics  

CC: Dave Thommes, Executive Director 

RE:  Program Recognition – Glen Ellyn Golden Eagles Football 

The Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners would like to recognize and congratulate the Glen 
Ellyn Golden Eagles JV Gold and Varsity Silver Green football teams for winning BGYFL Super Bowl 
Championships this season. Celebrating the program’s 60th anniversary, these were the program’s first 
Super Bowl wins since the Varsity Gold team did so in 2017. 

Led by head coach Chris Dietzler and assistant coaches J.J. Chaudoir (pronounced sha-door), Matt Coe, 
Adam Ortega, DJ Busch, Jim Plumb and Chris Kovich, the JV Gold team finished the regular season 
undefeated and outscoring their opponents by a 192-20 margin. The team continued their impressive 
play throughout the playoffs, defeating Bloomingdale by a score of 18-0 and Wheaton by a score of 12-0 
to advance to the Super Bowl against Bartlett. 

In a battle of undefeated teams for the championship, the game was scoreless until the Golden Eagles 
took the lead with 52 seconds remaining in the 3rd quarter on a quarterback sneak, followed by a two-
point conversion. Ahead 8-0, the defense continued their stellar play, keeping Bartlett off the board and 
giving the offense opportunities to extend the lead. With 3:06 remaining in the 4th quarter, the offense 
did just that with a 15-yard touchdown pass followed by a one-point conversion, providing the final 
margin of victory in their 15-0 win. 

Not to be outdone, the Varsity Silver Green team, led by head coach Mark Gilhuly and assistant coaches 
Brian Donahue, Jeff Lloyd, James Risner and Ted Skodol, entered the playoffs with only one loss, a close 
14-8 defeat at the hands of the Naperville White team. Undeterred, the Varsity Silver Green team began 
their pursuit of a championship with a 20-13 win against Bartlett, followed by a 30-27 win against 
Oswego to set up a rematch with the Naperville White team in the Super Bowl.      

In what would be a close game, Naperville appeared to take an early lead on a 95-yard touchdown run 
only to see it called back due to a holding penalty. Unable to get a first down, Naperville punted from 
their own endzone, and the Golden Eagles returned the ball to the 11-yard line. After a run for loss, the 
Golden Eagles took advantage and found the endzone on a 16-yard pass, followed by an unconventional 
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two-point conversion for an 8-0 lead. Midway through the 2nd quarter, Naperville scored to cut the 
deficit to two points. The score remained 8-6 in favor of the Golden Eagles until they scored again, this 
time on a 21-yard pass with 6 minutes left in the 3rd quarter.  

Trailing 14-6, Naperville closed the gap, scoring with 1:51 remaining in the quarter and needing a two-
point conversion for the tie. In one of the defining moments of the game, on the conversion attempt, 
the Golden Eagles defense deflected Naperville’s pass, which was then caught by a Naperville player 
attempting to score. They were not successful, as the Golden Eagles defense did not give up on the play 
and tackled the ball carrier one yard short of the goal line, preserving their 14-12 lead. Neither team 
scored for the remainder of the game as the Varsity Silver Green team emerged victorious, winning the 
rematch, and securing their own Super Bowl championship. 

In addition, the District is also grateful to the many coaches, volunteers, parents, and families who freely 
give of their time and talents to help support the players and the Golden Eagles program.  

On behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Board of Commissioners, we would again like to 
recognize and congratulate the Glen Ellyn Golden Eagles JV Gold and Varsity Silver Green football teams 
for their success this season.  
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 577.38 

85 Asset Replacement Fund 81,334.00         

94 Capital Improvements Fund 1,901,490.52   

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 78,901.59$        

Report Total: 2,383,277.24$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 12/19/2023

Recreation Fund 320,973.75 
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User:

Printed: 12/14/2023 -  9:06AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.12.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202849 AAC Auto Clinic Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

185158 Repair #425  536.64 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 536.64Check Total:

Vendor: 100144 AALCO Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

54425 Belts Basketball Hoops  49.50 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 49.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200411 Abbington Distinctive Banquets Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Enchanted Deposit 2024 Event  1,000.00 12/13/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Fall Ball Deposit 2024 Event  1,000.00 12/13/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

 2,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

237003 Fall Classes  21,619.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1261

 21,619.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202513 Allegra Print & Imaging Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

69031 Accounts Payable Checks  287.57 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521700-0000

69031 Accounts Payable Checks  287.58 12/13/2023 20-00-000-521700-0000

 575.15Check Total:

Vendor: 199180 Alpha Youth Sports, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

F23-IL Fall Classes  4,025.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

 4,025.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

100573 November 2023 Attorney Fees  717.86 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 717.86Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

53631932 Pest Control  60.00 12/13/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

55532781 Pest Control  99.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

55532782 Pest Control  78.00 12/13/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

 237.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

61735211 Water Heater Repair  1,505.46 12/13/2023 20-30-300-530210-0000

61751636 Plumbing Repairs  3,650.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

 5,155.46Check Total:

Vendor: 202673 Candice Arnold Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement October Supplies  144.81 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Reimbursement November Supplies  178.32 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 323.13Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199528 Baseball 365 Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

11U Tournament Fees  595.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True

67658844/723032 Tractor Battery  47.62 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 47.62Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Mileage 11/2023 Mileage  129.69 12/13/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 279.69Check Total:

Vendor: 202987 Samantha Benson Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Certification Fees  300.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-585202-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

68 Training Clinic  1,589.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

68 Evaluations  1,600.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

75 Fall Programs  725.25 12/13/2023 20-30-100-525500-0000

 3,914.25Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

328 Fall Classes  579.60 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 579.60Check Total:

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

Fall Fall Classes  10,012.00 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2311

Fall Fall Classes  602.00 12/13/2023 20-24-000-525500-4610

 10,614.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202063 Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  79.78 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Reimbursement Supplies  112.99 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 192.77Check Total:

Vendor: 200176 Bullpen Tournaments Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

13U Tournament Fees  895.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 895.00Check Total:

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement October Supplies  20.24 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 20.24Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

21340 Garbage Bags  269.40 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 269.40Check Total:

Vendor: 113456 Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

7679254 Relocating Irrigation Lines  3,168.74 12/13/2023 94-91-000-575900-0000

 3,168.74Check Total:

Vendor: 202217 Cheryl Rausch Art LLC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

1132 Fall Classes  150.00 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Cole Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  504.00 12/13/2023 20-25-000-525500-5706

 504.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

10/11-11/9/2023 Electricity  69.58 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/3-12/6/2023 Electricity  27.02 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/3-12/6/2023 Electricity  413.88 12/13/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 510.48Check Total:

Vendor: 199406 Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

23120623 11/2023 Time Keeping System  271.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

23120623 11/2023 Time Keeping System  271.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

 542.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

6427992 Road Salt  669.60 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530620-0000

6428071 Fertilizer  2,400.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550400-0000

6428106 Grass Seed  550.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550400-0000

6428146 Fertilizer  540.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550400-0000

 4,159.60Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

10/2023 Gas  821.03 12/13/2023 20-30-200-570200-0000

10/2023 Gas  77.33 12/13/2023 20-30-150-570200-0000

10/2023 Gas  408.25 12/13/2023 20-30-500-570200-0000

10/2023 Gas  640.76 12/13/2023 20-30-450-570200-0000

10/2023 Gas  337.36 12/13/2023 20-30-300-570200-0000

10/2023 Gas  631.49 12/13/2023 20-30-100-570200-0000

10/2023 Gas  486.09 12/13/2023 20-30-350-570200-0000

 3,402.31Check Total:

Vendor: 133390 Core & Main LP Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

T943811 Plumbing Supplies  82.64 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

 82.64Check Total:

Vendor: 199529 Crown Trophy-20 Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

23135 Awards  1,063.98 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1170

 1,063.98Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

1359 Fall Classes  3,240.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1230

 3,240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200460 Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

47405 Tree Removal  2,685.00 12/13/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

 2,685.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198843 Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  75.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  75.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

1302 Fall Classes  414.00 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 414.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123370 Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

1242 Day Trips  169.89 12/13/2023 20-25-000-525500-5702

 169.89Check Total:

Vendor: 127652 Feece Oil Co. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

4030178 Diesel Fuel  1,495.18 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,495.18Check Total:

Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

22-3556.01-10 Professional Services  23,326.65 12/13/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

22-3556.01-11 Professional Services  11,597.58 12/13/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

22-3598-01-9 Professional Services  29,336.95 12/13/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 64,261.18Check Total:

Vendor: 202649 Martha Foley Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  346.98 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 346.98Check Total:

Vendor: 128650 Forest Preserve of DuPage Cty. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Churchill IGA Payment  30,000.00 12/13/2023 94-91-000-575900-0000

 30,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

647472 Monitoring  154.20 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 154.20Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

11U Tournament Fees  595.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

13U Tournament Fees  695.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,290.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

9925872047 Laminator Swittch  6.75 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 6.75Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  61.13 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Reimbursement Supplies  12.48 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 73.61Check Total:

Vendor: 202389 Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202350 Jennifer Hammer Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  238.91 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 238.91Check Total:

Vendor: 202990 Katie Hillemeyer Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Fundraiser Overflow  125.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1149

 125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202326 Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True

31714 Design Services  6,400.00 12/13/2023 94-91-870-575110-0000

 6,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 141774 Illinois Cheer Association Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

8064 Competition Fees  3,185.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1241

 3,185.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

718331 Contract 11/30/2023-2/28/2024  768.79 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521520-0000

718331 Contract 11/30/2023-2/28/2024  953.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-521520-0000

 1,721.79Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

11U Tournament Fees  550.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

12U Tournament Fees  700.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

13U Tournament Fees  700.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,950.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

20006 Fall Classes  1,501.50 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1275

 1,501.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202394 Joann Kim Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement October Supplies  95.59 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Reimbursement November Supplies  63.95 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 159.54Check Total:

Vendor: 202366 Carolyn Klein Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  13.75 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 13.75Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

40505 Brush Disposal  40.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

41578 Top Soil  136.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

 176.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True

Pipe Fittings  13.86 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Nuts/Bolts  10.28 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Key Duplication  26.91 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

Sink Repairs  53.05 12/13/2023 20-30-450-530210-0000

Filter  19.79 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

Wrench  17.99 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 141.88Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202346 David MacDonald Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: True

328 Fall Classes  869.40 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 869.40Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True

23380 Plumbing Repairs  165.47 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

23387 Supplies  58.92 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

23618 Hardware  33.67 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

23738 Supplies  60.57 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

23987 Deck Boards  209.99 12/13/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

23987 Pond Pump  122.53 12/13/2023 20-30-150-530300-0000

24032 Grab Bar  79.98 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1170

24067 Supplies  93.48 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

24075 District Decorations  69.68 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

24130 Water Treatment  14.58 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

24175 Plumbing Repairs  7.09 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

24461 Holiday Lights  47.93 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

24462 Fleet Supplies  113.56 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

24472 Ice Rink Sand Bags  606.45 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

24518 Supplies  44.73 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

24765 Supplies  18.97 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

24886 Supplies  12.85 12/13/2023 20-30-450-530310-0000

24886 Supplies  16.47 12/13/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

24901 Battteries/Torch  36.22 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

24916 Supplies  10.99 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

24980/895 Supplies  44.92 12/13/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

25020 Bleacher Repairs  46.25 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

25202 Supplies  26.89 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

25205 Eagle Scout Chess Table  26.73 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

25337 Eagle Scout Chess Table  11.97 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

25347 Copy Room Tables  42.77 12/13/2023 20-30-450-530210-0000

25427 Picnic Table Repairs  85.95 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

 2,109.61Check Total:

Vendor: 202644 Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

MC0000133317 Maintenance 11/3/2023-4/30/2024  4,398.00 12/13/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

N23057P-01 HVAC Repairs  33,315.00 12/13/2023 85-30-100-541300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 -  9:06 AM) Page 9

12



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 37,713.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198805 Molitor Athletic Fields Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

311145985 Irrigation Repair  5,000.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-521315-0000

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: True

875 Fall Classes  347.43 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2314

 347.43Check Total:

Vendor: 200085 Naperville Yard Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

62866 Field Rental  12,690.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 12,690.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

10/16-11/13/2023 Gas  110.06 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

 110.06Check Total:

Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161208 Northern Tool & Equipment Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

Leaf Blower  216.49 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Gloves  45.96 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 262.45Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  118.82 12/13/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  118.82 12/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  123.24 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  12.67 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 373.55Check Total:

Vendor: 163593 Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000
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 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199793 P A Crimson Fire Risk Services Inc. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False

29742 Extinguisher Inspection  463.88 12/13/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

29744 Extinguisher Inspection  170.00 12/13/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

29748 Extinguisher Inspection  43.00 12/13/2023 20-30-150-521600-0000

29750 Extinguisher Inspection  143.88 12/13/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

29752 Extinguisher Inspection  23.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

 843.76Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False

11/2023 Health Insurance  4,550.34 12/13/2023 10-00-000-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  16,385.24 12/13/2023 10-10-000-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  17,152.41 12/13/2023 20-00-000-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  3,830.16 12/13/2023 20-30-100-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  246.99 12/13/2023 20-30-150-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  225.56 12/13/2023 20-30-200-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  125.51 12/13/2023 20-30-300-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  1,332.72 12/13/2023 20-30-350-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  125.51 12/13/2023 20-30-400-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  85.53 12/13/2023 20-30-450-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  206.94 12/13/2023 20-30-500-565100-0000

11/2023 Health Insurance  577.38 12/13/2023 55-00-000-565100-0000

11/2023 Property Insurance  4,706.19 12/13/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

11/2023 Liability Insurance  2,274.62 12/13/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

11/2023 Workers Compensation  3,493.67 12/13/2023 10-00-000-560200-0000

11/2023 Employment Practice  902.84 12/13/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

11/2023 Pollution Liability  137.73 12/13/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

 56,359.34Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False

297043 Supplies  49.68 12/13/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

297043 Supplies  1,732.57 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

297289 Supplies  383.59 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 2,165.84Check Total:

Vendor: 198883 Paul Pitts Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000
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 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: True

I0929-120 Medals  72.74 12/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

 72.74Check Total:

Vendor: 202935 Rainbow Animal Assisted Therapy, Inc. Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False

GLPRK Fall Classes  77.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

 77.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False

622348-8 Lift Rental  957.23 12/13/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

623224-8 Camera Rental  291.20 12/13/2023 20-30-200-530210-0000

 1,248.43Check Total:

Vendor: 202855 Bret Richter Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False

Assignor Fees  1,397.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Assignor Fees  151.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 1,548.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: True

GEFII23 Fall Classes  2,193.00 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2331

 2,193.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202697 Robert Rupcich Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: True

20450572 Supplies  201.95 12/13/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

20458607 Fertilizer Spreader  739.99 12/13/2023 10-10-000-550400-0000

 941.94Check Total:
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Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: True

2023-QB-114 IT Maintenance December 2023  1,890.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

2023-QB-114 IT Maintenance December 2023  1,890.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

2023-QB-116 IT Maintenance November 2023  1,890.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

2023-QB-116 IT Maintenance November 2023  1,890.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

 7,560.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178050 Selsor's Pumping Service Inc. Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False

214912 Septic Tank Pump Out  690.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

 690.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202614 Lisa Semetko Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  670.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 670.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178253 Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  24.96 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Reimbursement Supplies  42.36 12/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

 67.32Check Total:

Vendor: 178275 Shaw Media Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False

2114097 Chamber Guide  895.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 895.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  1,200.00 12/13/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 179030 Signarama Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False

2636 Yard Signs  1,125.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1160

2683 Yard Signs  560.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

 1,685.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 200464 Smart Industry Products, LLC Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False

13786 Pet Waste Bags  990.00 12/13/2023 20-30-475-530425-0000

 990.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202986 Susan Smentek Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Phone Reimbursement  100.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202615 Kathryn Speck Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202989 Stanley Steemer International Inc. Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False

13657807-16 Duct Cleaning  1,600.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  75.86 12/13/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  75.87 12/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  43.82 12/13/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  43.83 12/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  49.61 12/13/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  49.60 12/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 338.59Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: False

127641 Uniforms  11,228.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

 11,228.00Check Total:

Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: True

11072355 Equipment  10,443.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

55005 Equipment Repair  1,191.67 12/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

55079 Equipment Repairs  350.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 11,984.67Check Total:

Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: True

8810 Equipment  846.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1233

8810 Equipment  35.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1170
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 881.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199807 Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 TK Elevator Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False

5002305565 Elevator Repairs  1,293.00 12/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,293.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202338 Total Body Wellness & Performance, Inc. Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: True

1265 Sideline Trainers  3,040.00 12/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 3,040.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202650 Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Mileage November 2023 Mileage  60.92 12/13/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 210.92Check Total:

Vendor: 200610 Nathan Troia Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False

171074809 Supplies  161.96 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

171135280 Vacuum Belt  38.34 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

171267421 Supplies  129.72 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 330.02Check Total:

Vendor: 189350 V3 Companies Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: True

1123478 Professional Services  2,060.00 12/13/2023 94-91-815-575110-0000

 2,060.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200659 Francisco Vargas Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 199084 Javier Vargas Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: False

11/2023 Fuel  3,195.96 12/13/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 3,195.96Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: False

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  134.75 12/13/2023 20-30-200-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  42.53 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  50.62 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  76.57 12/13/2023 20-30-150-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  23.29 12/13/2023 20-30-500-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  174.10 12/13/2023 20-30-450-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  740.44 12/13/2023 20-30-100-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  181.32 12/13/2023 20-30-300-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  48.30 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/16-11/14/2023 Water  649.91 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

 2,121.83Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: True

2612793 Supplies  599.89 12/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 599.89Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 114 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 115 ACH Enabled: False

220194-008 Professional Services  15,587.12 12/13/2023 94-91-805-575180-0000

 15,587.12Check Total:

Vendor: 202232 WM Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 116 ACH Enabled: False

11/2023 Scavenger Services  356.30 12/13/2023 10-00-000-521300-0000

11/2023 Scavenger Services  217.56 12/13/2023 20-30-200-521300-0000

11/2023 Scavenger Services  289.86 12/13/2023 20-30-450-521300-0000

11/2023 Scavenger Services  206.35 12/13/2023 20-30-300-521300-0000
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11/2023 Scavenger Services  364.17 12/13/2023 20-30-500-521300-0000

11/2023 Scavenger Services  275.02 12/13/2023 20-30-100-521300-0000

11/2023 Scavenger Services  185.16 12/13/2023 20-30-150-521300-0000

 1,894.42Check Total:

Vendor: 197578 Cathy Yocum Check Sequence: 117 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/13/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/13/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200441 Jared Zaino Check Sequence: 118 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 384,878.51

 118
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Printed: 12/12/2023 -  9:50AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.12.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Addanki Champions Park-Tournament Fee  850.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

Babicz Midwest Baseball-Tournament Fee  51.95 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Wheaton PD-Tournament Fee  595.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  36.16 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.22 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz 21st Century-Super Bowl Video  600.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz Midwest Baseball-Tournament Fees  51.95 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Adobe-Subscription  21.24 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  52.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

Blanco Staples-Supplies  25.19 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Staples-Supplies  75.98 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Toda Madre-Staff Appreciation  105.29 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Toda Madre-Staff Appreciation  105.29 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Amazon-Supplies  19.97 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Amazon-Supplies  11.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Amazon-Supplies  12.74 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Amazon-Supplies  29.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Cafe Zupas-Staff Appreciation  39.05 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Brush Amazon-Party Supplies  38.19 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Shannon's-Employee Recognition  20.00 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Dunkin-Senior Bingo  9.41 12/12/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Dollar Tree-Supplies  37.50 12/12/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  29.71 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  162.59 12/12/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Canva-Software  12.99 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  43.27 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush IPRA-Conference  560.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Brush Chick-Fil-A-Employee Recognition  20.00 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Party City-Helium  53.00 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000
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Brush Amazon-Supplies  14.99 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  35.98 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Jimmy Johns-Birthday Parties  88.98 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Equipment  23.68 12/12/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  149.52 12/12/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  149.53 12/12/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  122.99 12/12/2023 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  176.19 12/12/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  217.64 12/12/2023 20-30-200-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  154.90 12/12/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  902.42 12/12/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  314.45 12/12/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  347.62 12/12/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  211.25 12/12/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  48.00 12/12/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  285.50 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  142.50 12/12/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 12/12/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 12/12/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 12/12/2023 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 12/12/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Posting  165.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani Lands End-Staff Recognition  3,038.49 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani SplashTop-Remote Desktop  99.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 10/21-11/20/2023  92.72 12/12/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 10/21-11/20/2023  77.73 12/12/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 10/21-11/20/2023  73.02 12/12/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 10/21-11/20/2023  66.69 12/12/2023 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 10/21-11/20/2023  237.62 12/12/2023 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 10/21-11/20/2023  66.69 12/12/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  311.32 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585990-0000

Cinquegrani Astound-Internet  105.99 12/12/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Dell-PC Replacement  1,298.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  138.26 12/12/2023 10-10-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Jimmy Johns-Staff Recognition  37.52 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani Ellyn's-Staff Recognition  138.13 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani Todra Madre-Foundation Meeting  158.79 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani Adobe-Subscription  42.51 12/12/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani BambooHR-HR Software  581.01 12/12/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani BambooHR-HR Software  581.02 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani DirectTV-Cable  176.99 12/12/2023 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Annual Dues  265.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Dikker Lands End-Staff Recognition  339.15 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000
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Dikker Lands End-Staff Recognition  339.15 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Adobe-Subscription  21.24 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585100-0000

Dikker IAPD-FOIA Publication  55.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585101-0000

Dikker Dollar Tree-Staff Recognition  30.62 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Dollar Tree-Staff Recognition  30.63 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Dunkin-Staff Recognition  32.16 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker IAPD-Confernece  310.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Gutmann IDNR-Training  11.00 12/12/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Gutmann Michaels-Program Supplies  13.48 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Gutmann Goodwill-Program Supplies  22.87 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  27.18 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Lim Kuipers-Staff Lunch  25.43 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Kuipers-Staff Lunch  84.37 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  3.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Jewel-Staff Lunch  55.30 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Amazon-Scholarship Fundraiser  18.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585980-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  35.63 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  108.40 12/12/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Scholarship Fundraiser  31.98 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585980-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  38.89 12/12/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Scholarship Fundraiser  24.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585980-0000

Lim Amazon-Scholarship Fundraiser  24.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585980-0000

Lim Amazon-Scholarship Fundraiser  29.89 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585980-0000

Lim Adobe-Subscription  21.24 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Lim Culligan-Water Service  71.56 12/12/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Scholarshp Fundraiser  28.98 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585980-0000

Lim SBD-Tournament Refund -895.00 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Lim Amazon-Decor  71.96 12/12/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

Lim Amazon-Decor  251.91 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Portillos-Staff Lunch  47.28 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Amazon-Decor  45.72 12/12/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

Lim Walgreens-Staff Recognition  86.85 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim IPRA-Conference  365.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Adobe-Subscription  22.30 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

MacDonald Fun Express-Event Supplies  751.96 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808

MacDonald Discount School-Supplies  58.62 12/12/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

MacDonald Scholastic-Event Supplies  689.03 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808

MacDonald Fun Express-Supplies  128.22 12/12/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  505.89 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  711.84 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808

MacDonald Einnim-Fall Classes  637.05 12/12/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  170.30 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808
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MacDonald Jewel-Event Supplies  214.55 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6813

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  339.96 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808

Norman Great Lakes-Storage Container  278.00 12/12/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

Norman Great Lakes-Storage Container  149.00 12/12/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

Okray UPrinting-Business Cards  54.60 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Digital Advertising  90.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  97.50 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meeting  189.90 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray N2-Print Advertising  500.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Shuttershock-Photo Credits  229.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray ChatGPT-ChatGPT  20.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  13.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Font Awesome-Icon Plug-In  99.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray FontSpring-Font  125.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Identity Graphics-Print Materials  53.56 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Identity Graphics-Print Materials  729.26 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  187.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  480.06 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStockphoto-Photo Credits  129.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Rainbow-Event Supplies  106.40 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray UPrinting-Envelopes  491.16 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Hard Drive  134.99 12/12/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Pitts Northern Tool-Supplies  649.99 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Rupcich Les Mills-Group Fitness  248.00 12/12/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Rupcich Taco Bout It-Staff Meeting  91.00 12/12/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Semetko Jewel-Staff Lunch  110.83 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Semetko Illinois Basset-Certification  19.75 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585202-0000

Semetko Absolutely Entertainment-Event Entertainment  405.00 12/12/2023 20-26-000-525500-6830

Semetko Routeexl-Route Map Maker  39.18 12/12/2023 20-26-000-525500-6830

Semetko Fun Express-Crafts  69.75 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Red Cross-CPR  36.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585202-0000

Semetko Jewel-Carnations  11.98 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Semetko Potbelly-Event Supplies  40.11 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko IPRA-Membership  265.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Semetko IPRA-Conference  365.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Speck Amazon-Costumes  27.98 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Supplies  23.66 12/12/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Speck Amazon-Costumes  28.99 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Party City-Supplies  22.40 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Speck Party City-Fall Ball  183.30 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

Speck Amazon-Costumes  516.25 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Headsets  1,636.00 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301
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Speck Walmart-Supplies  23.07 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Sam's-Supplies  49.96 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Costumes  11.16 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Dollar Tree-Supplies  5.40 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Pete's-Flowers  30.98 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Costumes  9.99 12/12/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  60.99 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6835

Speck Fun Express-Event Supplies  196.00 12/12/2023 20-26-000-535500-6835

Thomas IPRA-Membership  265.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  24.02 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Rosati's-Birthday Parties  2,524.00 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thomas Peoria Web-Reservation Website  360.00 12/12/2023 20-30-350-521600-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  42.45 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Amazon-Towels  112.47 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Thomas Pickleball Central-Nets  253.93 12/12/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas IPRA-Conference  270.00 12/12/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  49.99 12/12/2023 20-30-350-521600-0000

Thomas SBD-Tournament Refund -921.85 12/12/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Sam's-Event Supplies  233.60 12/12/2023 20-21-000-535500-1201

Thomas Walmart-Event Supplies  78.50 12/12/2023 20-21-000-535500-1201

Thomas Amazon-Soccer Goals  173.96 12/12/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thommes Maize & Mash-Staff Lunch  149.94 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Thommes Event Brite-Director's Luncheon  65.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Tripp Amazon-Bibs  169.93 12/12/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

Tripp Amazon-Equipment  129.10 12/12/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

Troia AIA-Contract Documents  99.99 12/12/2023 94-90-870-575110-0000

Troia AIA-Contract Documents  99.99 12/12/2023 94-90-870-575110-0000

Troia WSPN-Webinar  15.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585202-0000

Troia IPRA-Membership  265.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Troia IAPD-Conference  310.00 12/12/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

 35,450.22Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 35,450.22

 1
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor
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Batch: 00004.12.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

12U Tournament Fees  730.00 12/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 730.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202988 William Kavanagh Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  735.00 12/07/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

 735.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

13U Tournament Fees  570.00 12/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

13U Tournament Fees  570.00 12/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,140.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 2,605.00

 3
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Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

201871 Saw Poles  517.92 12/05/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

202550 Saw Poles  117.95 12/05/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

 635.87Check Total:

Vendor: 110070 Bob Ridings Fleet Sales Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

23141 2023 Ford Van  39,853.00 12/05/2023 85-10-000-575200-0000

 39,853.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  108.27 12/05/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  112.34 12/05/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  37.75 12/05/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 258.36Check Total:

Vendor: 202476 Chicago Metro Fire Prevention Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

421054 Alarm Repairs  337.50 12/05/2023 20-30-450-521630-0000

 337.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202808 Ryan Deacy Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  45.00 10/18/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202509 Helm Mechanical Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

193099 Heater Repairs  1,062.00 12/05/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 1,062.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200210 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
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Site Remediation  500.00 12/05/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202358 Sue Klein Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  262.50 12/05/2023 20-26-000-525500-6835

 262.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202982 Edna Lundeen Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Judging Fee  230.00 12/05/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 230.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200131 Theresa Miceli Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Judging Fees  230.00 12/05/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 230.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200132 Jackie Moravik Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Judging Fees  145.00 12/05/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 145.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  98.06 12/05/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  98.05 12/05/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 196.11Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

257936 Legal Publications  197.80 12/05/2023 94-90-865-575110-0000

271333 Legal Publications  101.20 12/05/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 299.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Risk Management  90.00 12/05/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202881 Sam's Club MC/SYNCB Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  97.98 12/05/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

 97.98Check Total:
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Vendor: 202614 Lisa Semetko Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Event Supplies  72.50 12/05/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

 72.50Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

13U Tournament Fees  600.00 12/05/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202862 Site Design Group, Ltd. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

9586-04 Professional Services  32,914.61 12/05/2023 94-90-830-575110-0000

 32,914.61Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  606.11 12/05/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  133.08 12/05/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  606.11 12/05/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  275.56 12/05/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  18.63 12/05/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  105.16 12/05/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

196983 District-Wide Phones 12/2023  55.71 12/05/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,800.36Check Total:

Vendor: 202983 Spartan Classic Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

12U Tournament Fees  575.00 12/05/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 575.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202914 Sean Stewart Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  195.00 10/18/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Referee Fees  45.00 10/18/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Hot Water Heater  195.15 12/05/2023 20-30-450-541300-0000

District Decorations  83.40 12/05/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

District Decorations  67.82 12/05/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

Tools  49.80 12/05/2023 20-30-450-530210-0000

Tools  60.44 12/05/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000
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 456.61Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

1285 Event Supplies  1,855.00 12/05/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

 1,855.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 82,756.40

 23
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

850947 Pre-Employment Physicals  456.00 11/30/2023 10-00-000-585820-0000

851310 Pre-Employment Physicals  196.00 11/30/2023 10-00-000-585820-0000

 652.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  2,283.20 11/30/2023 20-30-200-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  1,259.08 11/30/2023 20-30-450-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  159.77 11/30/2023 20-30-150-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  324.37 11/30/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  83.70 11/30/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  22,801.62 11/30/2023 20-30-100-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  672.88 11/30/2023 20-30-300-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  624.47 11/30/2023 20-30-350-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  912.53 11/30/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  843.63 11/30/2023 20-30-500-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  39.49 11/30/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  99.09 11/30/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  62.66 11/30/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  1,454.40 11/30/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  174.73 11/30/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/6-11/6/2023 Electric  1,025.47 11/30/2023 20-30-350-570100-0000

 32,821.09Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

100129 October 2023 Attorney Fees  980.00 11/30/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

 980.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

60270101 Hot Water Heater Repairs  5,258.61 11/30/2023 20-30-450-541300-0000

61244863 Hot Water Heater Repairs  1,994.62 11/30/2023 20-30-300-530210-0000
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 7,253.23Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

P67053965 Batteries  22.91 11/30/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

P67379688 Batteries  95.91 11/30/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 118.82Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 10/2023 Mileage  151.96 11/30/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 151.96Check Total:

Vendor: 202975 Amanda Blanco Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 11/2023 Mileage  39.34 11/30/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 39.34Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

11062023 Fall Classes  500.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2370

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Cash Bank  200.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202476 Chicago Metro Fire Prevention Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

420898 Alarm Repairs  260.00 11/30/2023 20-30-200-521630-0000

 260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

10/21-11/3/2023 FJC Electric  78.82 11/30/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

10/5-11/3/2023 Chrurchill Electric  75.92 11/30/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 154.74Check Total:

Vendor: 199406 Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

23110923 October 2023 Time Keeping System  293.00 11/30/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

23110923 October 2023 Timekeeping System  293.00 11/30/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

 586.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 115272 Computer Explorers Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

23137 Fall Classes  616.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2370

 616.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202977 Do Art Productions Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

1050 Winter Classes  350.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2310

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Water 7/28-9/28/2023  207.11 11/30/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 207.11Check Total:

Vendor: 119710 DuPage Training Academy Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

57830 Cage Rental  910.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 910.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123370 Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

1219 One Day Trip  1,257.34 11/30/2023 20-25-000-525500-5702

 1,257.34Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

62051 Alarm Repairs  665.00 11/30/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 665.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

Fall Classes  3,003.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1126

 3,003.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

9898175972 Faucet Handle/Shower Cartridge  234.57 11/30/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 234.57Check Total:

Vendor: 202389 Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Boot Reimbursement  50.00 11/30/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 199009 Haiges Machinery, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

09046 Washer Repair  245.00 11/30/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 245.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

9U Tournament Fees  625.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 625.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202358 Sue Klein Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Donuts with Santa  1,750.00 11/30/2023 20-26-000-525500-6808

 1,750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200243 Tracy Lapshin Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

2023Fall Fall Classes  946.40 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1155

 946.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202965 James Lavin Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  35.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202635 Mad Science of Northern Illinois Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

1751 Fall Classes  2,430.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

 2,430.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

83466 Uniforms  1,333.76 11/30/2023 20-00-000-530250-0000

 1,333.76Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

7884 Special Use Permits  1,225.00 11/30/2023 20-30-150-460205-0000

7899 Special Use Permits  1,750.00 11/30/2023 20-30-150-460205-0000

 2,975.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

22663 Forestry Supplies  85.93 11/30/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

22930 Event Supplies  39.85 11/30/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

23014 Event Supplies  83.98 11/30/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000
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23069 Event Supplies  65.97 11/30/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

23215 Forestry Supplies  169.97 11/30/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

23247 Shovels  76.93 11/30/2023 20-30-350-530210-0000

23312 Space Heaters  248.96 11/30/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

23362 Forestry Supplies  202.94 11/30/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

23616 Forestry Supplies  54.99 11/30/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

 1,029.52Check Total:

Vendor: 202660 Sarah Merryweather Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

1004 Event photography  150.00 11/30/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202644 Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Mc0000133318 Maintenance 11/3-4/30/2024  8,166.00 11/30/2023 85-30-100-541300-0000

MC0000133319 Maintenance 11/3-4/30/2024  3,120.00 11/30/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

 11,286.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

269692 Legal Publications  317.40 11/30/2023 10-00-000-521150-0000

 317.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202550 Pepsi-Cola Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

49226814 Concessions  618.23 11/30/2023 20-30-300-530095-0000

 618.23Check Total:

Vendor: 199468 Pitney Bowes Reserve Account Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Replenish Meter  755.60 11/30/2023 10-00-000-521800-0000

Replenish Meter  2,303.77 11/30/2023 20-00-000-521800-0000

 3,059.37Check Total:

Vendor: 202936 Michael Richardson Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  55.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

20402205 Chainsaw/Pruner  497.95 11/30/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000
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 497.95Check Total:

Vendor: 202976 S&S Worldwide, Inc. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

101290272 Equipment  289.98 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 289.98Check Total:

Vendor: 202581 See Jane Work LLC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

657 Fall Class  1,344.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2364

 1,344.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199963 SFC Chicagoland Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

758 Fall Classes  792.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2314

 792.00Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  91.09 11/30/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  355.47 11/30/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 446.56Check Total:

Vendor: 202679 The Able Press Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

0003 Fall Classes  600.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2364

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202607 The Little Bits Workshop Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

Fall Classes  728.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2375

 728.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

1284 Birthday Party Supplies  85.00 11/30/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

 85.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 10/12-11/11/2023  35.60 11/30/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

 35.60Check Total:

Vendor: 183005 T-Rexplorers LLC Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
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1854 Fall Classes  330.00 11/30/2023 20-22-000-525500-2311

 330.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200740 Triple Crown Sports Headquarters Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

12U Tournament Registration  2,400.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 2,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202650 Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 10/2023 Mileage  27.51 11/30/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 27.51Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

1700418155 Mail Sorter  1,285.21 11/30/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

170249905 Mopheads  155.75 11/30/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

170574909/87730 Towels  236.47 11/30/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

 1,677.43Check Total:

Vendor: 199170 US LAX Events Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

11713GD23 Tournament Fees  2,500.00 11/30/2023 20-21-000-525500-1172

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

220194-007 Professional Services  17,000.00 11/30/2023 94-91-805-575180-0000

 17,000.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 106,619.91

 51
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Vendor: 202968 Joe Chiavaroli Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Raffle 2nd Place Raffle  500.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1160

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202972 Ryan Coop Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  35.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202340 Evans & Son Blacktop Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

1 Parking Lot/Court Resurfacing  194,158.25 11/16/2023 94-90-940-575110-0000

 194,158.25Check Total:

Vendor: 202672 Featherstone, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

4 Construction Management  818,189.83 11/16/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 818,189.83Check Total:

Vendor: 202517 Glen Ellyn Brewing Company Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

1256 Event Supplies  105.00 11/16/2023 20-30-100-525500-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202733 Michael Gurgone Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  80.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 80.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202867 Macson Hernandez Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  35.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 35.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 202969 Joaquin Martinez Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  115.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 115.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202973 Eduin Pachon Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  45.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202970 Kevin Perez Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  90.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202974 Mia Rodriguez Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  45.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199088 W.B. Olson, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

718 Construction Management  259,264.00 11/16/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 259,264.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202971 William Waterman Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  35.00 11/16/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

220195 Ackerman Construction  448,763.14 11/16/2023 94-91-805-575180-0000

 448,763.14Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,721,460.22

 14
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Vendor: 200523 CSTSBA Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

13U Tournament Fees  650.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  23.63 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Subscription  21.24 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Babicz YSSL-Game Change Fee  75.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Babicz YSSL-Game Change Fee  75.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  52.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  104.48 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Blanco Jewel-Staff Recognition  100.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Amazon-Name Tags  38.69 11/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Amazon-Supplies  19.99 11/14/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

Blanco Amazon-Supplies  33.97 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Staples-Supplies  72.55 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Brush Jewel-Birthday Party  26.96 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  50.46 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Canva-Monthly Fee  12.99 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  72.00 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  56.47 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  110.87 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Jewel-Supplies  31.98 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Menard's-Supplies  61.73 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Jimmy Johns-Birthday Party  100.08 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  41.98 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Jimmy Johns-Birthday Party  152.85 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  135.12 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Party City-Supplies  53.00 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000
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Brush Party City-Supplies  184.50 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  27.87 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Jimmy Johns-Birthday Party  93.12 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Spirit Halloween-Event Supplies  92.94 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  14.99 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  35.71 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  35.71 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  35.71 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Walgreens-Batteries  58.98 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  39.37 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Spirit Halloween-Supplies  19.97 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Sam's-Supplies  205.44 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Brush Jimmy Johns-Birthday Party  93.12 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  149.22 11/14/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  149.22 11/14/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  122.65 11/14/2023 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  175.94 11/14/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  217.32 11/14/2023 20-30-200-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  154.90 11/14/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  901.75 11/14/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  65.10 11/14/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  347.62 11/14/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  209.77 11/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  48.00 11/14/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  241.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  117.50 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 11/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 11/14/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 11/14/2023 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 11/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani FedEx-Postage  30.05 11/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1241

Cinquegrani IPRA-Membership  265.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  392.98 11/14/2023 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani IAPD-Seminar  15.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2023 Cellphone  72.42 11/14/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2023 Cellphone  77.72 11/14/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2023 Cellphone  76.43 11/14/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2023 Cellphone  66.28 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2023 Cellphone  236.42 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2023 Cellphone  66.28 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Amazon-Deposit Bags  179.99 11/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Astound-Internet  105.99 11/14/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Dell-PC Replacement  2,247.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-540700-0000
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Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  2,738.16 11/14/2023 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani IAPD-Conference Registration  310.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Staff Education  925.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585202-0000

Cinquegrani PDRMA-Training Reimbursement -199.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  349.31 11/14/2023 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani PDRMA-Training  40.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585810-0000

Cinquegrani BambooHR-Monthly Fee  602.87 11/14/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani BambooHR-Monthly Fee  602.88 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  176.99 11/14/2023 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Adobe-Subscription  42.48 11/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Dikker Adobe-Subscription  21.24 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585100-0000

Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Luncheon  119.93 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Luncheon  119.94 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Luncheon  105.27 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Dikker PDRMA-Risk Management  70.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585202-0000

Gutmann Fun Express-Program Supplies  201.49 11/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Gutmann Forestry-Herbicide  59.95 11/14/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Gutmann Walmart-Program Supplies  20.40 11/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Gutmann Natural Areas-Membership  99.00 11/14/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Gutmann Wildlife Society-Membership  116.00 11/14/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Gutmann Walmart-Program Supplies  26.58 11/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Gutmann Forestry-Supplies  203.85 11/14/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

Gutmann Forestry-Lake Sampling Supplies  921.48 11/14/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Supplies  58.99 11/14/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Supplies  11.83 11/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  256.90 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Los Burritos-Staff Lunch  34.67 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Culligan-Water Service  76.03 11/14/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Furniture  304.86 11/14/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Supplies  31.06 11/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Monitors  179.94 11/14/2023 20-00-000-540700-0000

Lim CVS-Staff Appreciates  71.98 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Furniture  179.99 11/14/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Furniture  494.98 11/14/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  68.08 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  149.98 11/14/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  65.86 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Walgreens-Event Supplies  57.58 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Strawberries BBQ-Staff Appreciation  22.47 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Raising Canes-Staff Lunch  153.24 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Adobe-Subscription  22.30 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Starship-Conference  10.74 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000
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Lim Salsa Limon-Conference  13.87 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Lyft-Conference  58.46 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  12.30 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Adobe-Susbscription  22.30 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Party City-Event Supplies  176.00 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Spirit Halloween-Event Supplies  507.30 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  6.99 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  20.69 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  74.46 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim SBD-Tournament Fee  895.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1125

Lim Target-Tournament Supplies  35.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1125

Lim TST-Conference  13.21 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Salsa Limon-Conference  13.47 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Chop House-Conference  21.11 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Cheersounds-Music  51.50 11/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1241

Lim Berkley-Conference  31.42 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Lyft-Conference  24.11 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Starbucks-Conference  11.04 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Starbucks-Conference  11.04 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Lyft-Conference  20.39 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Terry Black-Conference  65.34 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Salsa Limon-Conference  10.48 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Frankies-Conference  36.23 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

MacDonald Walmart-Event Supplies  139.72 11/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1259

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  108.21 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

MacDonald Gigi Caricatures-Event Vendor  290.00 11/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

MacDonald Walmart-Event Supplies  149.07 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

MacDonald Jewel-Event Supplies  173.50 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

MacDonald Cheryl Rausch-Fall Classes  330.00 11/14/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

MacDonald Walmart-Event Supplies  16.61 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

MacDonald Discount School-Supplies  71.56 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

MacDonald Lisa Lombardi-Fall Classes  600.60 11/14/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

MacDonald Red Cross-Class Supplies  21.81 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4598

MacDonald Red Cross-Class Supplies  530.18 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4598

MacDonald Fun Express-Supplies  56.31 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

MacDonald Old Salem-Senior Lunch  517.28 11/14/2023 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Party City-Senior Lunch  74.32 11/14/2023 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald PDRMA-Risk Managment  70.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Macdonald Ennem-Event Supplies  42.90 11/14/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

Macdonald Jewel-Supplies  124.75 11/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Macdonald Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  65.00 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Macdonald Jewel-Event Supplies  829.19 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Norman Great Lakes-Storage  278.00 11/14/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000
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Norman Great Lakes-Storage  149.00 11/14/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

Okray Openai-Supplies  15.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Identity-Business Cards  39.14 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  263.67 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meetings  40.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray Type Network-Fonts  297.50 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Linkedin-Linkedin Learning  239.88 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  15.99 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  13.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray UPrinting-Business Cards  159.99 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530270-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  613.25 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Subplot-Production Logo  225.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  187.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  251.72 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photos  129.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Identity-Business Cards  45.32 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  784.75 11/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Rupcich Les Mills-Group Fitness  248.00 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Rupcich Marathon-Event Shirts  602.46 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Pete's-Event Supplies  17.97 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Dunkin-Event Supplies  32.78 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  81.27 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Rupcich Dunkin-Member Appreciation  140.93 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Sam's-Member Appreciation  66.34 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Dunkin-Member Appreciation  68.97 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Fitness Connection-Equipment Maintenance  192.25 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Rupcich Fitness Connection-Equipment Maintenance  364.25 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Semetko Giordano's-Staff Appreciation  175.89 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Semetko Sonny Acres-Event Supplies  335.07 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6813

Semetko Whentowork-Scheduling  468.00 11/14/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

Semetko Amazon-First Aid Supplies  50.97 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

Semetko Sonny Acres-Event Supplies  203.56 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Semetko Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  5.00 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6813

Speck Dramanotebook-Music  12.95 11/14/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Speck Best Booth-Event Entertainment  450.00 11/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  730.73 11/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Speck Fun Express-Event Entertainment  144.65 11/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Thomas Rosati's-Birthday Parties  1,715.83 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thomas Dick's-Soccer Balls  72.36 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Jimmy Johns-Birthday Party  90.98 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000
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Thomas SBD-Tournament Fees  895.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas SBD-Tournament Fees  895.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Jimmy Johns-Birthday Party  90.98 11/14/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thomas Rosati's-Event Supplies  556.00 11/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Staples-Toner  479.97 11/14/2023 20-30-100-540700-0000

Thomas Qdoba-Staff Lunch  86.32 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Thomas Sports TV-Subscription  249.00 11/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Thommes IPRA-Membership  265.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Thommes IAPD-Legal Symposium  215.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585202-0000

Thommes Wolfgang Puck-Conference  23.56 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes American Airlines-Conference  30.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes American Taxi-Conference  40.80 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Flying House-Conference  8.64 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Chilangos-Conference  22.35 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Baboushi-Conference  15.22 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Owners Box-Conference  23.40 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Uber-Conference  15.06 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Uber-Conference  53.57 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Uber-Conference  26.92 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes American Airlines-Conference  30.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes American Taxi-Conference  44.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Uber-Conference  58.27 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes 7-Eleven-Conference  3.60 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes IAPD-Conference Registration  365.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Thommes Amazon-Office Supplies  10.11 11/14/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Thommes Amazon-Office Supplies  59.49 11/14/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Thommes Nobel House-Staff Lunch  148.52 11/14/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Thommes Amazon-Office Supplies  44.99 11/14/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Tripp Enduro-Membership  26.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1222

Tripp YSSL-Game Change Fee  75.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Tripp PDRMA-Risk Management  70.00 11/14/2023 20-00-000-585202-0000

Tripp Dunkin-Staff Appreciation  12.28 11/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

Troia Trimble-SketchUp  349.00 11/14/2023 10-00-000-540550-0000

Troia AIA-Dredging  199.98 11/14/2023 94-90-870-575110-0000

 42,034.67Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

10U Tournament Fees  650.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132690 Greater Midwest Baseball Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
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10U Tournament Fees  600.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202967 Trent Grossman Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Pictures with Santa  800.00 11/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6830

 800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

10U Tournament Fees  1,195.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

9U Tournament Fees  625.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,820.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  154.23 11/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 154.23Check Total:

Vendor: 202966 Palatine Stingrays Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

12U Tournament Fees  525.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

295493 Supplies  846.54 11/14/2023 20-30-200-530310-0000

295493 Supplies  846.54 11/14/2023 20-30-450-530310-0000

 1,693.08Check Total:

Vendor: 199769 Tumbling Times Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Fees  380.00 11/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 380.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

5379 False Alarms Fee  200.00 11/14/2023 20-30-200-521630-0000

 200.00Check Total:
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Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 49,506.98

 11
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Minutes  

November 14, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
I. Call to Order 
President Stortz called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Crickmore, Nephew, Ward, and 
President Stortz. Commissioner Weber and Durham were absent, and Commissioner Cornell 
participated via Zoom and arrived in person at 7:19 p.m. 
 
Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, and voted unanimously by 
the Park Board of Commissioners who were physically present at the Spring Avenue location, to 
allow Commissioner Cornell to vote via Zoom for tonight’s meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Nephew and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Executive Deputy Director 
Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Director of Recreation & Facilities 
Lim and Board Secretary & Directors’ Assistant Dikker. 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Stortz led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V. Public Participation 
None. 
 
VI.       Consent Agenda  
Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to approve the Consent Agenda 
including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $2,059,795.09 and minutes from the October 17, 2023, 
Regular Meeting, the October 26, 2023, Special Meeting, and the October 26, 2023, Special Joint 
Meeting with the Village of Glen Ellyn. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Crickmore, Nephew, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
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VII.  Public hearing concerning the intent of the Board of Park Commissioners to sell 
$10,000,000 General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds for the payment of land condemned 
or purchased for parks, for the building, maintaining, improving and protecting of the same 
and the existing land and facilities of the District and for the payment of the expenses incident 
thereto. 

MINUTES of a special public meeting of the Board of Park 
Commissioners of the Glen Ellyn Park District, DuPage County, 
Illinois, held in the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, 185 Spring 
Avenue, Glen Ellyn, Illinois, in said Park District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., 
on the 14th day of November 2023. 

 * * * 

The meeting was called to order by the President, and upon the roll being called, Ben 

Stortz, the President, and the following Park Commissioners were physically present at said 

location: Commissioners Crickmore, Nephew and Ward. 

The following Park Commissioners were allowed by a majority of the members of the 

Board of Park Commissioners in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by 

the Board of Park Commissioners to attend the meeting by video or audio conference:  Cornell 

 

The following Park Commissioners were absent and did not participate in the meeting in 

any manner or to any extent whatsoever: Commissioners Weber and Durham 

At 7:07 o’clock P.M., the President announced that the next agenda item for the Board of 

Park Commissioners was a public hearing (the “Hearing”) to receive public comments on the 

proposal to sell $10,000,000 General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds (the “Bonds”), for the 

payment of land condemned or purchased for parks, for the building, maintaining, improving and 

protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the District and for the payment of 

the expenses incident thereto, and explained that all persons desiring to be heard would have an 

opportunity to present written or oral testimony with respect thereto. 
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The President opened the discussion and explained that the reasons for the proposed 

issuance of the Bonds were as follows: for the payment of land condemned or purchased for 

parks, for the building, maintaining, improving and protecting of the same and the existing land 

and facilities of the District and for the payment of the expenses incident thereto. 

Whereupon the President asked for additional comments from the Park Commissioners. 

Additional comments were made by the following:  None 

Written testimony concerning the proposed issuance of the Bonds was read into the 

record by the Secretary and is attached hereto as Exhibit I. None 

Whereupon the President asked for oral testimony or any public comments concerning 

the proposed issuance of the Bonds. Statements were made by the following:  None 

The President then announced that all persons desiring to be heard had been given an 

opportunity to present oral and written testimony with respect to the proposed issuance of the 

Bonds. 

Park Commissioner Ward moved, and Park Commissioner Crickmore seconded the 

motion that the Hearing be finally adjourned. 

After a full discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called for a vote 

upon the motion. 

Upon the roll being called, the following Park Commissioners voted AYE:  Ward, Crickmore, 

Cornell, Nephew, and President Ward. 

The following Park Commissioners voted NAY:  None 

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and the Hearing was finally 

adjourned. 

 
VIII. Truth in Taxation Hearing for 2023 Tax Levy 
President Stortz announced that the next agenda item for the Board of Park Commissioners was 
a public hearing to receive public comments on the 2023 Tax Levy. President Stortz stated the 
Park District is holding a Truth in Taxation Hearing for the 2023 Tax Levy. The purpose of the 
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hearing is in order to capture all the “new growth” within the community, in addition to the CPI 
increase. The Park District has proposed a 2023 Levy that represents an aggregate tax levy 
increase of 10%. Once the actual assessed valuation is known, the tax levy will be reduced to an 
amount legally allowed through the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL). 
 
There being no comments from the public, Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by 
Commissioner Crickmore, to close the public hearing for the Truth in Taxation Hearing for the 
2023 Tax Levy. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Cornell, Nephew, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
IX. New Business 
A. Place the 2024 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance on File 
Director of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani presented the 2024 Budget and Appropriation 
Ordinance 24-01 to the Board to be placed on file for public inspection. 
 
Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to place on file a tentative 
draft of the 2024 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance (B&A Ordinance 24-01), a Combined 
Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for Purposes of the Glen Ellyn Park District for the 
year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Cornell, Nephew, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
B.  Budget Discussion 
Director of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani discussed that the Board placed a draft of the 
2023 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance on file and reminded the Park Board that questions 
and comments can be directed to staff an any time and discussion would continue at the 
December meeting. Staff presented the proposed 2024 Budget and the proposed timeline for 
this year. Cinquegrani then discussed the 2023 Estimated Year-End, reviewing the estimated 
year-end operating surplus. He then previewed the 2024 Proposed budget and discussed areas 
of revenue including investment income, Personal Property Replacement Taxes (PPRT) and 
Program & Membership Fees. Expenses were then discussed including staffing levels, utilities, 
and various other expenses. Staff reviewed and discussed full-time staffing levels for 2024 and 
reviewed projected fund balances, 2024 capital funding and then reviewed recreation program 
margin trends and operating contributions. Cinquegrani reviewed the Districts tax history and 
compared them to the other surrounding districts.  
 
Lastly, Cinquegrani reviewed the referendum capital improvements of Sunset Pool, Ackerman 
Sports & Fitness Center, Land Acquisition, Babcock Grove, Churchill Park, Lake Foxcroft, Lenox 
Road, and various athletic improvements. Staff then reviewed other non-referendum capital 
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improvements including HVAC and parking lot improvements to Ackerman, HVAC, roof 
replacement and various improvements to Main Street Recreation Center as well as Spring 
Avenue Recreation Center. Parks Maintenance improvements were discussed along with the 
Downtown Park in collaboration with the Village.  
 
The Park Board reviewed various proposed improvements and asked questions. Cinquegrani 
along with Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia answered their questions and 
relayed they would be available should any other questions arise during the budget planning 
process.  
 
C. 2024 Proposed Board Meeting and Decennial Committee Meeting Schedules 
Board Secretary Dikker presented the 2024 proposed Board Meeting schedule stating that 
dates have been reviewed by staff. Following a brief discussion, Commissioner Ward moved, 
seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to approve the 2024 Board Meeting schedule and 
Decennial Committee Meeting Schedule as presented.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Cornell, Nephew, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
D. Approval of Designate for IAPD Credentials for Annual Meeting 
Board Secretary Dikker stated that as a member of the Illinois Association of Park Districts, the 
Glen Ellyn Park District is required to formally designate a representative and an alternate to 
attend the association’s annual Board meeting held in late January 2024. This enables the District 
representatives to attend and participate in any action or matters of business that might be 
presented. Dikker stated that should a Board member be interested in representing the District, 
the Board may vote and approve either tonight or later if interested should a Board member’s 
schedule allow. The Park Board held a brief discussion and following, Commissioner Nephew 
moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to appoint Executive Director Thommes as the 
delegate and Director of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani as the alternate delegate to represent 
the Glen Ellyn Park District at the 2024 Illinois Association of Park District’s annual meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Ward, Cornell, Crickmore, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
E. Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. November payout 
Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia briefed the Board on the status of the Frank 
Johnson Center providing that this payout included roof construction, masonry, concrete slabs 
and more. Troia provided details on the timeline stating all is still on time for completion.  
 
The Park Board was happy with the progress and following Commissioner Crickmore moved, 
seconded by Commissioner Ward, to approve Featherstone, Inc.’s November payout request for 
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the Frank Johnson Center construction in the amount of $818,189.83 as the services identified 
within the payout request have been performed.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Cornell, Nephew, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
F. Frank Johnson Center – Playground Discussion & change order 
Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia briefed the Board on the status of the Frank 
Johnson Center playground stating it has been closed as a proactive safety measure in response 
to the recent discovery of unsuitable soils at depth. Troia reviewed the steps to be taken for 
voluntary remediation with the Park Board and stated that TSC, Testing Service Corporation, is 